
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  June 14, 2017 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  Consideration of a Coastal Development 

Permit and Planned Agricultural District Permit and adoption of a Mitigated 
Negative Declaration for the construction of four (4) new Farm Labor 
Housing units, associated septic system, a domestic well, construction of 
three (3) new non-soil dependent greenhouses, and the legalization of one 
(1) permanent farm stand.  The property is located at 950 La Honda Road 
in the unincorporated San Gregorio area of San Mateo County.  The 
project is appealable to the California Coastal Commission. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2016-00495 and PLN 2016-00496 (POST) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is proposing to construct four (4) new Farm Labor Housing (FLH) units, 
each 850 sq. ft. in size with three bedrooms, with an associated septic system and 
domestic well (PLN 2016-00495) and three (3) new non-soil dependent greenhouses, 
each 3,600 sq. ft. in size, and to legalize one permanent farm stand (PLN 2016-00496).  
The construction of the new FLH units, septic system, greenhouses, and farm stand will 
be located in the disturbed area around the existing farm center on the property.  The 
proposed domestic well on the property will be located in close proximity to an existing 
farm road.  Three potential well locations are proposed as part of the project. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration and approve 
the Coastal Development Permit and Planned Agricultural District Permit, County File 
Numbers PLN 2016-00495 and PLN 2016-00496, by making the required findings and 
adopting the conditions of approval listed in Attachment A. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Farm Labor Housing units, non-soil dependent greenhouses, farm stand, domestic 
well, and associated utilities, as proposed and conditioned, will comply with the 
applicable policies and standards of the General Plan, Local Coastal Program, and 
Zoning Regulations.  An Initial Study (IS)/Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) were 
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prepared and circulated for this project, in compliance with the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA).  The IS/ MND concluded that the project, as proposed and 
mitigated, will not generate any significant environmental impacts.  All mitigation 
measures from the IS/MND have been included as conditions of approval in Attachment 
A of this staff report. 
 
The proposed project is located at 950 La Honda Road, a 74-acre parcel.  The majority 
of the parcel is utilized for row crops.  The proposed area of development is a relatively 
flat area of the property.  A new septic system and domestic well are proposed as part 
of this project. 
 
The project complies with the General Plan Policies regarding Vegetative, Water, Fish 
and Wildlife Resources, Soil Resources, and Visual Quality, as well as General Plan 
Policies relating to agriculture, land use, and water supply.  The submitted biologist 
report noted that there is no riparian vegetation within the project area and the closest 
riparian corridor is located 50 feet to the north of the project area.  No riparian vegeta-
tion will be removed as part of this project.  Visual resources also will be minimally 
impacted, as the FLH units will be conditioned to employ natural colors to blend with 
the surrounding vegetation and the greenhouses and FLH units will be screened by 
vegetation. 
 
The project also meets the Local Coastal Program (LCP) Policies for Visual Resources, 
Sensitive Habitats, and Land Use in that the development proposed by the project is in 
an already disturbed area, outside of riparian corridor vegetation, and will only require 
minimal clearing.  The project will also not impact the ongoing agriculture on the 
property.  Conditions of approval to minimize potential disturbance to protected species 
and their habitat have been made a part of this project.  The Farm Labor Housing units, 
non-soil dependent greenhouses, farm stand, well, and associated utilities are located 
in areas classified as Prime Agricultural Lands as defined in the Local Coastal Program; 
however, the majority of the property will be left undeveloped and will remain in 
agricultural production.  As conditioned, the project is compliant with both General Plan 
and Local Coastal Program Policies. 
 
Further, the project complies with the Planned Agricultural Zoning District for issuance 
of a Planned Agricultural District Permit (e.g., setbacks maintained, clustered 
development, etc.) and the Farm Labor Housing Policy for compliance with the 
underlying zoning district and building, fire and housing code requirements. 
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COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  June 14, 2017 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of an Coastal Development Permit and Planned Agricultural 

District Permit, pursuant to Sections 6328.4 and 6353 of the County 
Zoning Regulations, and adoption of a Mitigated Negative Declaration, 
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act for the construction 
of four (4) new Farm Labor Housing units, associated septic system, a 
domestic well, construction of three (3) new non-soil dependent 
greenhouses, and the legalization of one (1) permanent farm stand.  
The property is located at 950 La Honda Road in the unincorporated 
San Gregorio area of San Mateo County.  The project is appealable to 
the California Coastal Commission. 

 
 County File Numbers: PLN 2016-00495 and PLN 2016-00496 
  Peninsula Open Space Trust 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is proposing to construct four (4) new Farm Labor Housing (FLH) units, 
each 850 sq. ft. in size with three bedrooms, with an associated septic system and 
domestic well (PLN 2016-00495) and three (3) new non-soil dependent greenhouses, 
each 3,600 sq. ft. in size, and to legalize one permanent farm stand (PLN 2016-00496).  
The construction of the new FLH units, septic system, greenhouses, and farm stand will 
be located in the disturbed area around the existing farm center on the property.  The 
proposed domestic well on the property will be located in close proximity to an existing 
farm road.  Three potential well locations are proposed as part of the project. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration and approve 
the Coastal Development Permit and Planned Agricultural District Permit County File 
Numbers PLN 2016-00495 and PLN 2016-00496, by making the required findings and 
adopting the conditions of approval listed in Attachment A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Rob Bartoli, Project Planner, Telephone 650/363-1857 
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Applicant:  Lisa Grote  
 
Owner:  Peninsula Open Space Trust 
 
Location:  950 La Honda Road, San Gregorio  
 
APN:  081-250-020 
 
Parcel Size:  74 acres 
 
Existing Zoning:  PAD/CD (Planned Agricultural District/Coastal Development) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Agriculture/Rural 
 
Local Coastal Plan Designation:  Agriculture 
 
Williamson Act:  The subject parcel is not encumbered by a Williamson Act contract. 
 
Existing Land Use:  Row crops, agricultural pond, farm center with a farmhouse, shed, 
trailer, farm stand, and deer fence. 
 
Water Supply:  The applicant is proposing a new domestic well on the property to use 
for the FLH units. 
 
Sewage Disposal:  The existing septic system on the site has been decommissioned 
and demolished as the system was no longer useable.  A new septic system to serve 
the four FLH units is proposed as part of this project. 
 
Flood Zone:  Zone X (area of minimal flooding); FEMA FIRM Panel 06081C0360E; 
effective October 16, 2012. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration issued with 
a public review period from May 24, 2017 through June 13, 2017 for the new Farm 
Labor Housing units, greenhouses, well, septic system, and farm stand. 
 
Setting:  The project parcel is accessed via a driveway located off of La Honda Road.  
The property has a developed area that consists of a farm center, which includes a farm 
stand, farmhouse, farm sheds and parking area.  Fifty eight (58) acres of the property 
are used for mixed row crops including Brussel sprouts, strawberries, beans, squash, 
pumpkins, broccoli, cauliflower, artichokes, onions, leeks, pears, cabbage and cover 
crops.  San Gregorio Creek runs along portions of the eastern and southern edges of 
the property.  A drainage ditch runs along the portion of the property that abuts La 
Honda Road.  The parcels adjacent to the subject property are used for agriculture 
uses. 
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DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Conformity with the General Plan 
 
  Staff has reviewed and determined that the project complies with all 

applicable General Plan Policies, including the following: 
 
  a. Vegetative, Water, Fish and Wildlife Resources 
 
   Policy 1.23 (Regulate Development to Protect Vegetative, Water, Fish 

and Wildlife Resources) and Policy 1.27 (Protect Fish and Wildlife 
Resources) seek to regulate land uses and development activities to 
prevent, and/or mitigate to the extent possible, significant adverse 
impacts on vegetative, water, fish and wildlife resources. 

 
   The proposed Farm Labor Housing units, greenhouses, farm stand, 

well, and septic system will be located on an existing disturbed portion 
of the parcel.  The area for the proposed FLH units, greenhouses, 
farm stand, and septic system is located in an area that has not been 
farmed and instead, has been used as a parking and staging area for 
the ongoing agriculture operations on the site.  The well locations are 
adjacent to the existing farm road on the property. 

 
   Per the biological report submitted by the applicant, riparian 

vegetation is present on the site.  San Gregorio Creek abuts the 
southern property line of the parcel.  San Gregorio Creek meets the 
County definition of a riparian corridor based upon the existing 
vegetation associated with the Creek.  Per the biological report, an 
ephemeral drainage channel located in proximity to the farm center 
contains willow dominated riparian habitat.  While the drainage ditch is 
dry most of the year, the channel could provide a movement corridor 
between the existing agricultural pond on the property and San 
Gregorio Creek. 

 
   The proposed well locations will be located approximately 126 feet to 

the north of the San Gregorio Creek and habitat area.  An existing 
agricultural field separates the well locations from the riparian habitat. 

 
   The FLH units are located approximately 20 feet beyond the required 

30-foot riparian buffer of the ephemeral drainage channel along the 
northwest property line.  The subject property (including the project 
site) is not located within any established native resident or migratory 
wildlife corridors or any native wildlife nursery. 
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   The subject parcel is mapped for critical habitat for the California red 
legged frog (CRLF) and the San Francisco garter snake (SFGS).  The 
proposed project is located on a portion of the parcel that is already 
highly disturbed and lacks riparian vegetation. 

 
   To ensure that there are no impacts to wildlife species such as the 

San Francisco garter snake and California red-legged frog, 
Condition No. 12 has been incorporated into the approval of the 
project.  This condition requires installation of exclusion fencing during 
project construction, a biological monitor on-site during the project 
construction, and installation of specific erosion control measures that 
will not impact wildlife. 

 
  b. Soil Resources 
 
   Policy 2.17 (Regulate Development to Minimize Soil Erosion and 

Sedimentation) and Policy 2.23 (Regulate Excavation, Grading, Filling, 
and Land Clearing Activities Against Soil Erosion) seek to minimize 
grading; prevent soil erosion and sedimentation, among other ways by 
ensuring disturbed areas are stabilized; and protect and enhance 
natural plant communities and nesting and feeding areas of fish and 
wildlife. 

 
   The proposed project does not require significant vegetation 

removal as the area of the proposed development is already 
disturbed and is fallow.  There is an existing farm road and driveway 
which will provide access to the new FLH units, greenhouses, and 
farm stand.  The locations proposed for the one domestic well are 
adjacent to an existing farm road.  A sediment and erosion control 
plan is recommended as a mitigation measure in the Initial Study 
to contain disturbance to the farm center and to ensure that 
sediment does not impact the riparian vegetation on the site and has 
also been included as a condition of approval in Attachment A 
(Condition No. 14). 

 
   Some minor vegetation clearing and grading will occur for the 

installation of the Farm Labor Housing units, greenhouses, well, and 
septic system, and for the installation of underground utility lines.  The 
proposed project will keep grading and earth-moving operations to a 
minimum.  To ensure that erosion during construction is minimized, 
the applicant’s proposed erosion control plan (Condition No. 14), 
which includes the installation of fiber rolls and an equipment staging 
area, will be implemented at the time of construction. 

 
   Policy 2.20 (Regulate Location and Design of Development in Areas 

with Productive Soil Resources) calls for the protection of productive 
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soil resources and Policy 2.21 (Protect Productive Soil Resources 
Against Soil Conversion) calls for the regulation land uses of 
productive soil resources and encourages appropriate management 
practices to protect against soil conversion. 

 
   The Natural Resources Conservation Service has classified the 

project site as containing soils that have a Class II (non-irrigated) 
rating.  On the 74-acre parcel, approximately 64 acres are prime soils.  
The area that is proposed for conversion to the Farm Labor Housing 
units, greenhouses, septic system, and farm stand has never been 
used for agricultural uses and is part of the farm center on the 
property.  The area is already disturbed and is separated from the 
agricultural activities on the property by farm roads and an existing 
deer fence.  The area for the project is in close proximity to the road 
and will not impact the farming operation on the property.  The 
proposed development for this project will be clustered to minimize soil 
disturbance.  The area where the Farm Labor Housing units are 
proposed has not historically been under agricultural production.  No 
additional impacts to prime soils are anticipated. 

 
   The area that is proposed for conversion to development totals 

0.25 acres in the existing farm center.  The new Farm Labor Housing 
units will be located in a disturbed and fallow area within the farm 
center where agricultural activities are not present.  The greenhouses 
will be non-soil dependent and will be used for growing transplant 
agricultural products in containers before they are planted in the fields 
on the property. 

 
   The farm roads and deer fences surrounding the farm center provide 

for a clearly defined buffer between agricultural uses and the proposed 
Farm Labor Housing units, greenhouses, and farm stand.  The septic 
system for the FLH units will be located within the farm center and will 
not impact the surrounding agricultural fields.  The proposed locations 
for the domestic well abut an existing farm road.  While the well will be 
located in the agricultural field, only 25 sq. ft. of land will be converted.  
Further, given the small portion of agricultural lands proposed for 
conversion in comparison to the overall parcel size, the amount of 
conversion is considered insignificant.  The project will reserve the 
bulk of the acreage of the property for agricultural activities. 

 
  c. Visual Quality 
 
   Policy 4.15 (Appearance of New Development), Policy 4.21 (Utility 

Structures), Policy 4.24 (Rural Development Design Concept) and 
Policy 4.25 (Location of Structures), seek to regulate development to 
promote and enhance good design, site relationships and other 
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aesthetic considerations; minimize the adverse visual quality of utility 
structures, including by clustering utilities; protect and enhance the 
visual quality of scenic corridors; minimize grading; allow structures on 
open ridgelines and skylines as part of a public view when no 
alternative building site exists; screen storage areas with fencing, 
landscape or other means; and install new distribution lines 
underground. 

 
   The project site is located in the Cabrillo Highway/Highway 1 County 

Scenic Corridor.  The proposed FLH units will be visible from the 
public right-of-way, as the applicant is proposing native vegetation 
screening that will partially screen the units.  The greenhouses and 
farm stand will be visible from Highway 84.  The greenhouses, farm 
stand, and FLH units are proposed to be clustered within the existing 
farm center and will blend in with the existing development on the site.  
The greenhouses will be setback 63 feet from the front property line, 
the FLH units will be as closes as 30 feet to the property line, and the 
farm stand will be located 61 feet from the front property line.  The 
potential well locations are over 700 feet from Highway 84. 

 
   Permit conditions require the FLH units to be painted a natural color to 

match the existing vegetation, as well as the installation of native 
vegetation to screen the development from public view.  The new FLH 
units, greenhouses, and farm stand will be located in a way that will 
not require the alteration of the existing topography of the site and will 
be located at a similar elevation as the surrounding development.  The 
greenhouses and FLH units will be approximately 14 feet in height.  
The proposed utilities to the new FLH units will be undergrounded.  
The proposed well location will have minimal visual impact. 

 
   Two information signs will be visible from La Honda Road. These 

signs will be informational, stating that the agricultural uses and the 
riparian corridor is protected by Peninsula Open Space Trust (POST). 
The signs will comply with the sign criteria for scenic corridors.  The 
proposed project site is indistinguishable from the development on the 
property and is typical of development in the rural areas of San Mateo 
County.  However, to further reduce any potential impact Conditions of 
Approval Nos. 9 and 10 have been placed on the project, which 
require vegetative screening, painting the FLH units to match existing 
vegetation, and require exterior lighting to be designed in a way to 
prevent glare and directing light on the property. 
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  d. Wastewater Policies 
 
   Policy 11.10 (Wastewater Management in Rural Areas) considers 

individual sewage disposal systems as an appropriate method of 
wastewater management in rural areas. 

 
   The FLH units will be served by a new private septic system and will 

not have any impacts on wastewater treatment capacities.  The septic 
systems will be located over 900 feet from the edge of the riparian 
corridor on the property.  The Environmental Health Division has 
conditionally approved the proposed septic plan. 

 
 2. Conformance with the Local Coastal Program 
 
  Policy 1.1 of San Mateo County’s adopted Local Coastal Program (LCP) 

requires a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) for all development in the 
Coastal Zone.  This project is consistent with applicable LCP Policies as 
discussed below. 

 
  a. Land Use Component 
 
   Policy 1.8 (Land Uses and Development Densities in Rural Areas) 

states that new development in rural areas shall not:  (1) have 
significant adverse impacts, either individually or cumulatively on 
coastal resources, or (2) diminish the ability to keep all prime 
agricultural land and other lands suitable for agriculture in agricultural 
production. 

 
   As discussed in the General Plan (Rural Land Use) Section above, the 

new Farm Labor Housing units, greenhouses, farm stand, well and 
associated utilities will have a minimal impact on coastal resources 
including sensitive wildlife species, riparian corridors, and scenic 
views.  The Farm Labor Housing units, greenhouse, farm stand and 
new utility connections will be clustered and will be accessed from the 
nearby developed farm center in order to retain the remaining acreage 
for agricultural uses and minimize vegetation removal. 

 
  b. Agriculture Component 
 
   Policy 5.5 (Permitted Uses on Prime Agricultural Lands Designated as 

Agriculture) conditionally allows farm labor housing, non-soil 
dependent greenhouses, permanent farm stands, and domestic wells, 
provided the following criteria in Policy 5.8 (Conversion of Prime 
Agricultural Land Designated as Agriculture) are met: 

 
   (1) That no alternative site exists for the use. 
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    The proposed location for the FLH units, greenhouses, and 

associated utilities, is within an existing farm center area.  
The farm center has not historically been farmed and is 
comprised of already disturbed soils.  The project property 
contains approximately 71 acres of prime soils, out of the 
74-acre parcel.  The majority of the 3 acres that are not prime 
soils are riparian vegetation located near San Gregorio Creek 
and a drainage area adjacent to La Honda Road.  Location of 
the project on other areas of the property would impact the 
ongoing agriculture operations on the site. 

 
   (2) Clearly defined buffer areas are provided between agriculture 

and non-agricultural uses. 
 
    The applicant has stated that they will maintain a 5-foot buffer 

between the FLH units and the existing deer fence on the 
property as well as keep an 11-foot buffer between the 
greenhouses and the cover crops.  Existing farm roads also 
separate the farm center and the agricultural uses on the 
property.  The existing location of the row crops will not be 
impacted. 

 
   (3) The productivity of any adjacent agricultural land will not be 

diminished. 
 
    The property is separated from adjacent parcels where 

agricultural operations are occurring by fences, a creek, and 
La Honda Road.  The proposed FLH units and greenhouses will 
not substantially increase the amount of vehicle trips to the site.  
The farm stand that is to be legalized is already in operation.  
Parking for the farm stand is located on the property within the 
farm center.  The farm stand is proposed to be open from 
10:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on Saturdays and Sundays from April 
through November and will sell products that are grown on the 
parcel.  There is no past evidence that the use of the farm 
stand has negatively impacted the use of the adjacent farm land.  
It is not anticipated that the use of the farm stand will impact 
adjacent agricultural land due to the limited nature of the facility.  
The proposed development on the site will not impact the use of 
adjacent lands for agriculture. 

 
   (4) Public service and facility expansion and permitted uses will not 

impair agricultural viability, including by increased assessment 
costs or degraded air and water quality. 
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    The proposed FLH units and greenhouses do not require public 
service or facility expansion.  Water will be provided by a new 
domestic well on the parcel and the project parcel contains soils 
that can safely accommodate a septic system.  La Honda Road 
will not require significant improvement to accommodate the 
proposed FLH units and greenhouses.  The development is 
completely located on the subject parcel and does not limit the 
agricultural viability of the parcel.  The proposed project will not 
degrade air and water quality as conditioned. 

 
  c. Sensitive Habitats Component 
 
   Policy 7.3 (Protection of Sensitive Habitats) states that development in 

areas adjacent to sensitive habitats be sited and designed to prevent 
impacts that could significantly degrade these resources.  Further, all 
uses shall be compatible with the maintenance of biologic productivity 
of the habitats. 

 
   As stated in Vegetative, Water, Fish and Wildlife Resources Section 

above, riparian vegetation is present on the site; however, the 
proposed well locations will be located approximately 126 feet to 
the north of San Gregorio Creek and its habitat area.  An existing 
agricultural field separates the well locations from the riparian habitat.  
All proposed uses as part of this project are located outside of riparian 
buffer zones. 

 
   The FLH units are located approximately 20 feet from the required 

30-foot riparian buffer of the ephemeral drainage channel along the 
northwest property line.   

 
   To ensure that there are no impacts to wildlife species such as the 

SFGS and CRLF, Condition of No. 12 (Mitigation Measure No. 4) have 
been incorporated into the approval of the project. 

 
  d. Visual Resources Component 
 
   Policy 8.5 (Location of Development) requires that new development 

be located on a portion of a parcel where the development:  (1) is least 
visible from State Scenic Roads; (2) is least likely to impact views from 
public view points; and (3) best preserves the visual and open space 
qualities of the parcel overall. 

 
   As stated above in the Visual Quality Section, the project site is 

located in the Cabrillo Highway/Highway 1 County Scenic Corridor.  
The proposed Farm Labor Housing (FLH) units will be partially visible 
from the public right-of-way, as the applicant is proposing native 
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vegetation screen.  The greenhouses and farm stand will be visible 
from Highway 84.  The greenhouses, farm stand, and FLH units are 
proposed to be clustered within the existing farm center. 

 
   Permit conditions require the FLH units to be painted a natural color 

to match the existing vegetation, as well as the installation of native 
vegetation to screen the development from public view.  The utilities 
to the new FLH units will be undergrounded, and the well will have 
minimal visual impact.  In order to avoid impacts posed by the minor 
vegetation clearing and grading that will occur during installation of the 
project, Conditions of Approval Nos. 11 through 14 have been placed 
on the project to require an erosion control plan, archaeological 
protection and, biological protection for the site. 

 
   Policy 8.6 (Streams, Wetlands, and Estuaries) seeks to:  (1) set back 

development from waterways, and (2) prohibit structural development 
which adversely affects visual quality. 

 
   San Gregorio Creek is located approximately 126 feet to the south of 

the nearest well location, and over 1,200 feet from the farm center.  
The project’s location will in no way adversely affect the visual quality 
of the creek as no work or vegetation removal within the creek is 
proposed. 

 
   Policy 8.18 (Development Design) requires that development blend 

with, and is subordinate to the environment and the character of the 
area, and be as unobtrusive as possible and not detract from the 
natural open space or visual qualities of the area.  Policy 8.19 (Colors 
and Materials) calls for development with:  (1) colors and materials 
which blend with the surrounding physical conditions, and (2) not use 
highly reflective surfaces and colors.  Policy 8.24 (Large Agricultural 
Structures) requires that large agricultural structures, such as 
greenhouses, employ either landscape to screen the structures or 
have the structure painted or constructed with materials that blend 
with the natural vegetation on the site. 

 
   The project area is relatively flat.  The FLH units are one-story 

modular units and will have wood exterior walls and have been 
conditioned to be natural vegetation color.  Surrounding natural 
vegetation partially screen the developed area on the property 
from Highway 84.  The project has also been conditioned to plant 
native vegetation between Highway 84 and the greenhouses and 
the FLH units and Highway 84.  All proposed utilities will be located 
underground and a condition of approval has been included to ensure 
all exterior lighting is designed and located to confine direct rays to the 
subject property and prevent glare in the surrounding area. 
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   Policy 8.31 (Regulations of Scenic Corridors in Rural Areas), applies 
the Scenic Road Element of the County General Plan, the Rural 
Design Policies of the LCP, and the Resource Management Scenic 
Resources Area Criteria.  These require, among other things, a 
minimum setback of 100 feet from the right-of-way line, and greater 
where possible.  However, a 50-foot setback may be permitted when 
sufficient screening is provided to shield the structure from public view. 

 
   The proposed greenhouses are located approximately 60 feet from the 

front property line along Highway 84.  The greenhouses have been 
conditioned to be screened from Highway 84 via landscaping.  The 
proposed FLH units are approximately 30 feet from the front property 
line.  While the units comply with the setback requirement of the PAD 
Zoning District, the location conflicts with Policy 8.31.  Per LCP Policy 
8.5 (Location of Development), when conflicts in complying with the 
regulations of the Visual Resources Component occur, the policy 
allows for the conflict to be resolved in a manner which, on balance, 
most protects significant coastal resources on the parcel consistence 
with the Coastal Act. 

 
   If the FLH units were required to be located 20 feet further away 

from the property line abutting Highway 84, the units, and possibly 
their associated utilities, would be located within an area that is under 
agricultural production on the site and would directly impact ongoing 
agricultural operations on the property.  The farm center is located on 
prime soils, but has not been under active agricultural production and 
is separated from ongoing agricultural operations on the property.  
Increasing the proposed setback to 50 feet from Highway 84 would 
convert prime soils that are under current cultivation.  As stated in the 
San Mateo County Zoning Code, the purpose of the PAD Zoning 
District is to preserve and foster existing and potential agricultural 
operations in San Mateo County, as well as to keep the maximum 
amount of prime agricultural land and other lands suitable for 
agriculture in production.  The location of the FLH units and the 
proposed development on the property is typical of development in the 
rural areas of San Mateo County.  The protection of the prime soils is 
the most significant coastal resource on the parcel.  Accordingly, 
approval of a 30-foot setback is appropriate in this instance. 

 
 3. Conformity with the Planned Agricultural District (PAD) Zoning Regulations 
 
  a. Conformity with the PAD Development Standards 
 
   Farm Labor Housing units are a conditionally allowed use on Land 

Suitable for Agriculture subject to the issuance of a Planned 
Agricultural District Permit. 
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   The proposed facility is fully compliant with the PAD development 
standards as shown on the chart below. 

 
Development Standards Allowed Proposed 
Maximum Height of Structures 36 feet  14 feet 
Minimum Front Yard Setback 30 feet 30 feet 
Minimum Side Yard Setbacks 20 feet Approximately 450 feet (left side); 

1,450 feet (right side) 
Minimum Rear Yard Setback 20 feet Approximately 126 feet 

 
  b. Conformance with the Criteria for Issuance of a PAD Permit 
 
   Issuance of a Planned Agricultural District Permit requires the project 

to comply with Section 6355 of the Zoning Regulations (Substantive 
Criteria for Issuance of a Planned Agricultural Permit).  The applicable 
sections are discussed below. 

 
   (1) Water Supply Criteria 
 
    The existing availability of a potable and adequate on-site well 

water source for all non-agricultural uses is demonstrated. 
 
    The applicant is proposing one new domestic well on the 

property.  The three potential well locations are located 
approximately 126 feet to the north of San Gregorio Creek 
adjacent to an existing farm road.  No riparian vegetation would 
be removed to accommodate the drilling.  There are no nearby 
wells that would be impacted by the installation of this domestic 
well.  The farm relies on water from San Gregorio Creek, an 
adjudicated water source.  The new FLH units require their own 
individual water source.  Per San Mateo County Environmental 
Health Division regulations, the domestic water source for the 
FLH units shall be from a well or a spring.  Only existing 
domestic uses that draw from existing surface water source can 
continue to use that source.  Also, as the creek is adjudicated, it 
may not be able to meet the demand of both the domestic and 
agricultural uses on the property.  The well locations have been 
conditionally approved by the Environmental Health Division.  
The project will be conditioned to meet Environmental Health 
Division standards for water quality and quantity. 

 
   (2) Criteria for the Conversion of Prime Agriculture Lands 
 
    Conversion of Prime Agricultural Lands to a use not principally 

permitted is allowed when:  (a) no alternative site exists on the 
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parcel for the use; (b) clearly defined buffer areas are developed 
between agricultural and non-agricultural uses; (c) the 
productivity of any adjacent agricultural lands is not diminished; 
and (d) public service and facility expansion and permitted uses 
do not impair agricultural viability, including by increased 
assessments costs or degrading air and water quality. 

 
    As previously discussed in the LCP Agriculture Component, 

the project will not impact existing agricultural activities on 
lands on the property or the surrounding area.  The FLH units, 
greenhouses, farm stand, domestic well, and septic system are 
located in an already disturbed area on the property, and will not 
impact the ongoing agricultural uses on the property.  If the new 
FLH units, greenhouses, farm stand, or septic system was 
required to be placed on non-Prime lands, it would directly 
impact the ongoing agricultural uses on the property or impact 
riparian habitat on the site.  The proposed project will not impact 
the existing agricultural activities on the property.  The overall 
area of disturbance is limited to just the area around the existing 
farm center and farm road which keeps the remaining portion of 
the parcel to be available for agricultural usage.  The permitted 
use will not degrade the air and water quality as conditioned 
(Condition No. 11). 

 
  c. Agricultural Advisory Committee Review 
 
   At its March 13, 2017 meeting, the Agricultural Advisory Committee 

recommended approval of this project on the basis that it will have no 
negative impact to the surrounding agricultural uses on the property. 

 
 4. Compliance with Farm Labor Housing Guidelines 
 
  The Farm Labor Housing Application Process guidelines, as approved by 

the Planning Commission on October 8, 2014, allow for permanent housing 
structures in specific situations where there is an ongoing long-term need for 
farm workers.  The guidelines require the Planning Commission to review 
applications for new permanent farm labor housing and limits the use of 
these structures for the housing of farm workers and, if the uses cease, the 
structure must either be demolished or used for another permitted use 
pursuant to a permit amendment. 

 
  The applicant submitted a Farm Labor Housing application regarding the 

proposed FLH units as part of this application.  As defined, a farm laborer is 
a person who derives more than 20 hours per week average employment 
from on- or off-site agricultural operations within the County and earns at 
least half their income from agriculturally-related work.  The twenty-four (24) 
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proposed farm laborers will be active in the agricultural operations on the 
property. 

 
  Further, as conditioned, the proposed units comply with the Farm Labor 

Housing Guidelines in that the housing meets the required setbacks of the 
zoning district, is self-contained (e.g., bathroom, kitchen), and will meet the 
California Housing and Health Code requirements, Building Inspection 
Section requirements, and Environmental Health Division code 
requirements. 

 
B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 An Initial Study (IS) and Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) have been 

prepared and circulated for this project, in compliance with the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  The public comment period commenced on 
May 24, 2017 and ended on June 13, 2017.  No public comments were received 
during this period.  Mitigation measures have been included as conditions of 
approval in Attachment A. 

 
C. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Department of Public Works 
 Cal-Fire 
 Environmental Health Division 
 California Coastal Commission 
 Agricultural Advisory Committee 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Location Map 
C. Site Plan 
D. Project Description from Applicant 
E Floor Plan, Elevations, Pictures 
F. Biological Report 
G. Mitigated Negative Declaration 
 
RB:pac - RJBBB0259_WPU.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Numbers: PLN 2016-00495 and Hearing Date:  June 14, 2017 
  PLN 2016-00496 
 
Prepared By: Rob Bartoli, Project Planner For Adoption By:  Planning Commission 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
For the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. That the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration are complete, correct 

and adequate and prepared in accordance with the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) and applicable State and County Guidelines. 

 
2. That, on the basis of the Initial Study, comments received hereto, and testimony 

presented and considered at the public hearing, there is no substantial evidence 
that the project, as mitigated by the mitigation measures contained in the 
Mitigated Negative Declaration, will have a significant effect on the environment. 

 
3. That the mitigation measures identified in the Mitigated Negative Declaration, 

agreed to by the applicant, and identified as part of this public hearing, have been 
incorporated as conditions of project approval. 

 
4. That the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration reflect the independent 

judgment of the County. 
 
For the Coastal Development Permit, Find: 
 
5. That the project, as described in the application and accompanying materials 

required by Zoning Regulations Section 6328.7, and as conditioned in accordance 
with Section 6328.14 of the Zoning Regulations, conforms with the plans, policies, 
requirements and standards of the San Mateo County Local Coastal Program 
(LCP).  The plans and materials have been reviewed against the application 
requirement in Section 6328.7 of the Zoning Regulations and the project has been 
conditioned to minimize impacts to land use, agriculture, sensitive habitats, and 
visual resources in accordance to the applicable components of the Local Coastal 
Program. 
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6. That the project conforms to the specific findings required by policies of the 
San Mateo County Local Coastal Program. 

 
Regarding the PAD permit, Find: 
 
7. That the proposed Farm Labor Housing units are consistent with the adopted 

policies and procedures for approved Farm Labor Housing. 
 
8. That the establishment, maintenance, and conduct of the proposed use will not, 

under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the public 
welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

 
9. That the operation and location of the Farm Labor Housing units, non-soil 

dependent greenhouses, and farm stand are consistent with applicable 
requirements of the Planned Agricultural District regulations. 

 
10. That the project, as described and conditioned, conforms to the Planned 

Agricultural District regulations in accordance with Section 6350 of the San Mateo 
County Zoning Regulations.  The project will not impact the agricultural activity or 
lands on the property or the surrounding area.  The FLH units, greenhouse, farm 
stand, and associated utilities are located in an already disturbed area on the 
property.  Conversion of other Prime land not will result in significant impact to the 
ongoing agricultural uses on the property.  If the elements of the project were 
required to be placed on non-Prime lands, it would directly impact the ongoing 
agricultural uses on the property.  The overall area of disturbance is limited to just 
the area around the proposed units, greenhouses, farm stand, and utilities which 
keeps the remaining portion of the parcel available for agricultural usage. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. This approval applies only to the proposal as described in this report and 

materials submitted for review and approval by the Planning Commission at the 
June 14, 2017 meeting.  The Community Development Director may approve 
minor revisions or modifications to the project if they are found to be consistent 
with the intent of and in substantial conformance with this approval. 

 
2. PLN 2016-00495 shall be valid for a period of ten (10) years from the date of final 

approval, with one 5 year administrative review.  The applicant shall submit 
documentation for the farm labor housing units, to the satisfaction of the 
Community Development Director, at the time of each administrative review, 
which demonstrates that the occupants have a minimum of 20 hours of 
employment per week on this project site, or other Planning and Building 
Department approved farm property.  This documentation shall include signed 
statements from the occupants and any other relevant documentation, which the 
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Community Development Director deems necessary.  Farm labor housing is a 
housing unit that can only be occupied by farm laborers and their immediate 
family members.  Failure to submit such documentation may result in a public 
hearing to consider revocation of this permit.  Renewal of the farm labor housing 
permit shall be applied for six (6) months prior to expiration to the Planning and 
Building Department. 

 
3. The Farm Labor Housing units shall be occupied by farm workers, as described in 

Condition No. 2, and their dependents only. 
 
4. In the case of proposed changes to permitted Farm Labor Housing (FLH), the 

owner/applicant shall submit a written description of the proposed change to the 
Planning Department, and if the change is considered significant by the 
Community Development Director, submit a complete permit amendment 
application. 

 
5. In the event that the farming operations justifying the FLH units cease, or if the 

FLH development is proposed to be enlarged or significantly changed, it shall be 
the owner’s/applicant’s responsibility to notify the County by letter of such change, 
and apply for the necessary permits to demolish the structure or use it for another 
permitted use.  Accordingly, such notice shall identify the owner’s/applicant’s 
intention to either remove the FLH units (and associated infrastructure) or 
otherwise convert such improvements to that allowed by Zoning District 
Regulations.  In either case, building permits and associated inspections by the 
Building Inspection Section and the Environmental Health Division shall be 
required to ensure that all structures have been removed, infrastructure properly 
abandoned or that such converted development complies with all applicable 
regulations. 

 
6. PLN 2016-00496 shall be valid for one (1) year.  Any extension of this permit shall 

require submittal of an application for permit extension and payment of applicable 
permit extension fees. 

 
7. This permit does not allow for the removal of any trees.  Removal of any tree with 

a circumference of 55 inches or greater, as measured 4.5 feet above the ground, 
shall require additional review by the Community Development Director prior to 
removal.  Only the minimum vegetation necessary shall be removed to 
accommodate the Farm Labor Housing unit, driveway, and associated utilities. 

 
8. Within four (4) business days of the final approval date for this project, the 

applicant shall submit an environmental filing fee of $2,216.25, as required under 
Department of Fish and Game Code Section 711.4, plus a $50.00 recording fee.  
Thus, the applicant shall submit a check in the total amount of $2,266.25, made 
payable to “San Mateo County Clerk,” to the project planner to file with the Notice 
of Determination.  Please be aware that the Department of Fish and Game 
environmental filing fee increases starting the 1st day of each new calendar year 
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(i.e., January 1, 2017).  The fee amount due is based on the date of payment of 
the fees. 

 
9. Mitigation Measure 1: 
 
 a. The Farm Labor Housing (FLH) units shall be painted a color that will match 

and blend with the existing vegetation on the site. 
 
 b. Native vegetation will be planted between the greenhouses and Highway 84 

and the FLH units and Highway 84 to screen the structures. A vegetation 
planting plan shall be submitted to the San Mateo County Planning 
Department prior to Planning approval for the building permit for this project. 

 
10. Mitigation Measure 2:  Any exterior lights shall be designed and located so as to 

confine direct rays to the subject property and prevent glare in the surrounding 
area.  Any proposed lighting shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning 
Department during the building permit process to verify compliance with this 
condition. 

 
11. Mitigation Measure 3:  The applicant shall require construction contractors to 

implement all the Bay Area Air Quality Management District’s Basic Construction 
Mitigation Measures, listed below: 

 
 a. Water all active construction areas at least twice daily. 
 
 b. Water or cover stockpiles of debris, soil, sand, or other materials that can be 

blown by the wind. 
 
 c. Cover all trucks hauling soil, sand, and other loose materials or require all 

trucks to maintain at least 2 feet of freeboard. 
 
 d. Apply water two times daily, or apply (non-toxic) soil stabilizers on all 

unpaved access roads, parking, and staging areas at construction sites.  
Also, hydroseed or apply non-toxic soil stabilizers to inactive construction 
areas. 

 
 e. Sweep adjacent public streets daily (preferably with water sweepers) if 

visible soil material is carried onto them. 
 
 f. Enclose, cover, water twice daily, or apply non-toxic soil binders to exposed 

stockpiles (dirt, sand, etc.). 
 
 g. Limit traffic speeds on unpaved roads within the project parcel to 15 miles 

per hour. 
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 h. Install sandbags or other erosion control measures to prevent silt runoff to 
public roadways and water ways. 

 
 i. Replant vegetation in disturbed areas as quickly as possible. 
 
12. Mitigation Measure 4:  The following avoidance and minimization measures are 

recommended to avoid impacts to California red-legged frog (CRLF) and San 
Francisco garter snake (SFGS) and their habitat: 

 
 a. Maintain the fallowed fields via discing to keep the habitat within the farm 

center footprint from developing further complexity, which might attract 
various wildlife species and increase the probability of biological impacts 
during construction. 

 
 b. Install exclusion fencing along the drainage ditch/road berm prior to 

construction.  This corridor is a potential movement between the pond and 
San Gregorio Creek.  While the drainage ditch is generally dry and very 
densely vegetated, installing fencing that would keep any potential 
amphibians and reptiles moving along that corridor out of the work area 
would reduce any potential for impacts to the CRLF and SFGS or other 
wildlife using the cover for movement or foraging. 

 
 c. Tightly woven fiber netting or similar material should be used for erosion 

control or other purposes at the Project to ensure that the CRLF and SFGS 
do not get trapped.  This limitation should be communicated to the 
contractor.  Plastic mono-filament netting (erosion control matting), rolled 
erosion control products or similar material should not be used because 
CRLF, SFGS, and other species may become entangled or trapped in it. 

 
 d. Have a qualified biological monitor on-site to inspect the work area prior to 

any construction activities and during any clearing or grubbing to reduce the 
potential for any impacts to wildlife species. 

 
 e. No work shall occur during rain events (defined as greater than 0.25-inch 

within a 24 hour period) when either species is most likely to disperse. 
 
 f. If a listed specifics is encountered, the monitor or Peninsula Open Space 

Trust (POST) staff will submit the occurrence data to the California Natural 
Diversity Database.  If a species is encountered and cannot be avoided, the 
biological monitor will contract both California Department of Fish and Game 
and U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service staff. 

 
 g. If work occurs outside of the dry season, a qualified biologist will conduct a 

preconstruction survey within 24 hours prior to initiation of ground disturbing 
activities and within 24 hours prior to re-starting work following a rain event.  
If vegetation within the work area is sufficiently dense such that absence of 
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either species cannot be determined, a qualified biologist will monitor 
vegetation removal and initial ground disturbance for CRLF and SFGS.  If 
either species is observed during preconstruction surveys or monitoring, 
work will be halted and the individual(s) will be allowed to leave the work 
area on its own. 

 
13. Mitigation Measure 5:  In the event that cultural, paleontological or archae-

ological resources should be encountered during site grading or other site work, 
such work shall immediately be halted in the area of discovery and the project 
sponsor shall immediately notify the Community Development Director of the 
discovery.  The applicant shall be required to retain the services of a qualified 
archaeologist for the purpose of recording, protecting, or curating the discovery as 
appropriate.  The cost of the qualified archaeologist and of any recording, 
protecting, or curating shall be borne solely by the project sponsor.  The 
archaeologist shall be required to submit to the Community Development Director 
for review and approval a report of the findings and methods of curation or 
protection of the resources.  No further grading or site work within the area of 
discovery shall be allowed until the preceding has occurred.  Disposition of Native 
American remains shall comply with CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5(e). 

 
14. Mitigation Measure 6:  Prior to the commencement of the project, the applicant 

shall submit to the Planning Department for review and approval an erosion and 
drainage control plan that shows how the transport and discharge of soil and 
pollutants from and within the project site shall be minimized.  The plan shall be 
designed to minimize potential sources of sediment, control the amount of runoff 
and its ability to carry sediment by diverting incoming flows and impeding 
internally generated flows, and retain sediment that is picked up on the project site 
through the use of sediment-capturing devices.  The plan shall also limit 
application, generation and migration of toxic substances, ensure the proper 
storage and disposal of toxic materials, and apply nutrients at rates necessary to 
establish and maintain vegetation without causing significant nutrient runoff to 
surface waters.  Said plan shall adhere to the San Mateo Countywide Stormwater 
Pollution Prevention Program “General Construction and Site Supervision 
Guidelines,” including: 

 
 a. Sequence construction to install sediment-capturing devices first, followed 

by runoff control measures and runoff conveyances.  No construction 
activities shall begin until after all proposed measures are in place. 

 
 b. Minimize the area of bare soil exposed at one time (phased grading). 
 
 c. Clear only areas essential for construction. 
 
 d. Within five (5) days of clearing or inactivity in construction, stabilize bare 

soils through either non-vegetative Best Management Practices (BMPs), 
such as mulching, or vegetative erosion control methods, such as seeding.  
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Vegetative erosion control shall be established within two (2) weeks of 
seeding/planting. 

 
 e. Construction entrances shall be stabilized immediately after grading and 

frequently maintained to prevent erosion and to control dust. 
 
 f. Control wind-born dust through the installation of wind barriers such as hay 

bales and/or sprinkling. 
 
 g. Soil and/or other construction-related material stockpiled on-site shall be 

placed a minimum of 200 feet from all wetlands and drain courses.  
Stockpiled soils shall be covered with tarps at all times of the year. 

 
 h. Intercept runoff above disturbed slopes and convey it to a permanent 

channel or storm drains by using earth dikes, perimeter dikes or swales, or 
diversions.  Use check dams where appropriate. 

 
 i. Provide protection for runoff conveyance outlets by reducing flow velocity 

and dissipating flow energy. 
 
 j. Use silt fence and/or vegetated filter strips to trap sediment contained in 

sheet flow.  The maximum drainage area to the fence should be 0.5-acre or 
less per 100 feet of fence.  Silt fences shall be inspected regularly and 
sediment removed when it reaches 1/3 the fence height.  Vegetated filter 
strips should have relatively flat slopes and be vegetated with erosion-
resistant species. 

 k. Throughout the construction period, the applicant shall conduct regular 
inspections of the condition and operational status of all structural BMPs 
required by the approved erosion control plan. 

 
 l. Use slit fence and/or vegetated filter strips to trap sediment contained in 

sheet flow.  The maximum drainage area to the fence should be 0.5-acre or 
less per 100 feet of fence.  Slit fences shall be inspected regularly and 
sediment removed when it reaches 1/3 the fence height.  Vegetated filter 
strips should have relatively flat slopes and be vegetated with erosion-
resistant species. 

 
 m. No erosion or sediment control measures will be placed in vegetated areas. 
 
 n. Environmentally sensitive areas shall be delineated and protected to prevent 

construction impacts. 
 
 o. Control of fuels and other hazardous materials, spills, and litter during 

construction. 
 
 p. Preserve existing vegetation whenever feasible. 
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15. Mitigation Measure 7:  Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, 
repair, remodeling, or grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours 
from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Saturdays.  Said 
activities are prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving and Christmas (San Mateo 
Ordinance Code Section 4.88.360).  Noise levels produced by construction 
activities shall not exceed the 80-dBA level at any one moment. 

 
Building Inspection Section 
 
16. A building permit is required and shall be applied for and obtained prior to the 

commencement of any construction or staging activities. 
 
Department of Public Works 
 
17. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant shall have prepared, 

by a registered civil engineer, a drainage analysis of the proposed project and 
submit it to the Department of Public Works for review and approval.  The 
drainage analysis shall consist of a written narrative and a plan.  The flow of the 
stormwater onto, over, and off of the property shall be detailed on the plan and 
shall include adjacent lands as appropriate to clearly depict the pattern of flow.  
The analysis shall detail the measures necessary to certify adequate drainage.  
Post-development flows and velocities shall not exceed those that existed in the 
pre-developed state.  Recommended measures shall be designed and included in 
the improvement plans and submitted to the Department of Public Works for 
review and approval. 

 
Environmental Health Division 
 
18. The applicant shall meet all requirements from the San Mateo County 

Environmental Health Division. 
 
19. The applicant shall obtain a well permit from the Environmental Health Division for 

the construction of the well.  The subject well shall be tested to meet quantity and 
quality health standards. 

 
Cal-Fire 
 
20. The applicant shall meet all requirements from Cal-Fire at the building permit 

stage. 
 
21. While fire sprinklers are not required for mobile homes, the Cal-Fire Fire Marshal 

recommends the installation of fire sprinklers in all new mobile and manufactured 
homes. 

 
RB:pac - RJBBB0259_WPU.DOCX 
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Memorandum 

Date: June 13, 2016 
To: Laura O’Leary, Peninsula Open Space Trust  
Cc:  

From: Jim Robins, Senior Ecologist/Principal 

Subject: 
Biological Site Assessment for New Domestic Well and Farm Center 
at the former N.D. Muzzi Ranch at 950 La Honda Road in San 
Gregorio, CA.   

This memorandum summarizes findings and analysis of the biological resources 
observed at two proposed development sites on the Muzzi Ranch (APN is 081-
250-020) in San Gregorio, California. The two sites include: (a) 3 potential 
domestic well locations within the southwestern agricultural block and (b) a 
site for the proposed Farm Center on piece of land adjacent to the driveway 
and bounded by La Honda Rd/Hwy 84. The goals of the memo are to describe 
the biological resources on-site, determine whether any of the proposed 
development sites are within the County’s established riparian buffers 
(Appendix A) and ascertain if any impacts to rare or protected species could 
result from construction activities. Peninsula Open Space Trust (POST) is 
working with the County of San Mateo to create additional farm labor housing 
and, in accordance with the County’s Local Coastal Program, is seeking a 
Coastal Development Permit for development for the housing and associated 
new domestic well. POST has identified three potential locations for the new 
well, with the primary option closest to San Gregorio Creek (identified as 
primary well site, site 2 and site 3 on attached maps).  These potential 
locations are all within an existing agricultural field. The footprint for the 
housing complex is 3.1 acres and is sited in an area that has been heavily 
disturbed and/or fallowed from agricultural production. Map 1 shows the 
parcel, the Farm Center footprint and the potential well locations.  
 
Methodology 
Methods for developing this biological site assessment included field analysis 
and desktop analysis.  
 
The field analysis components were performed by Jim Robins of Alnus 
Ecological on May 16th, 2016 between 10:30am and 12:00pm, on May 25th, 2016 
between 10am and 11:30 am and on June 10th between 4pm and 4:30pm. 
Lindsay Dillon of POST accompanied Jim Robins on May 16th.  
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Field supplies included: iphone 6S with camera and integrated handheld GPS 
(Motion X- GPS); supplemental Dual model XGPS5150A GPS antenna; 200 yard 
spool-type measuring tape; machete; shovel; and paper site maps prepared by 
POST staff. The outboard dripline of the riparian corridor was GPS’d and drawn 
onto the paper maps. Observations of vegetation and wildlife were noted and 
mapped. The three potential well sites (primary and alternative 1 and 2) were 
assessed for both floral and faunal resources. In addition to noting biotic 
resources, potential well sites were hand measured in the field to determine 
exact distance to the outboard dripline of San Gregorio Creek’s riparian 
corridor. Due to the fact that the well sites are within an actively farmed field, 
no additional field measurements or specific assessments (e.g. soil pits, etc) 
were conducted. Representative photos were taken and can be found in the 
photo plates in the back of the memo. The same protocol was followed for the 
biotic assessment of the proposed Farm Center. Special attention was focused 
on defining habitat types along the Hwy 84 drainage ditch forming the western 
boundary of the building footprint.  
 
Desktop analysis included aerial photo analysis of the site and its proximity to 
watercourses, wetlands, and areas of biological interest. This was preformed 
by Jim Robins. Lindsay Dillon of POST performed a number of GIS analyses with 
relevant spatial layers including the Department of Fish and Wildlife’s 
California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB), FEMA floodplain data, SURGO 
soils data and the USGS’s geological data. The latter two data sources were 
purely used for setting the biological context, directing field work, and 
determining if the site contained unusual or rare soils or geological formations 
that would be relevant to rare plants. That said, due to the level of recent and 
on-going farming activities, neither site supports rare plants or any unique 
habitats.  
 
 
Results 
Desktop Analysis 
Results from the desktop analysis/spatial analysis indicated that San Gregorio 
Creek and the Hwy 84 road drainage both required additional field analysis and 
measurement. While the riparian corridor for San Gregorio Creek clearly fits 
within the County’s definition of a riparian corridor and placement of the new 
well needs be in compliance with the riparian regulations, desktop analysis of 
the road drainage ditch was inconclusive.  
 
The most up-to-date version of CDFW’s CNDDB was utilized to conduct a spatial 
analysis of rare and protected species and rare and unique habitats in close 
proximity to the project site. A 1 mile buffer around the potential well 
locations was used to focus the CNDDB query. Table 1 displays the findings 
from this analysis and related notes. 
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Table 1. CNDDB Outputs  
  

Scientific 
NAME Common NAME ESA  Status CESA status OTHER Notes: 
Astragalus 
pycnostachyus 
var. 
pycnostachyus 

coastal marsh 
milk-vetch None None 

CNPS 
1B.1 

No impact; no coastal 
marsh in or near project 
site 

Plagiobothrys 
chorisianus 
var. 
chorisianus 

Choris' 
popcornflower None None 

CNPS 
1B.2 

No impact; found in 
wetlands; no habitat within 
proposed footprint of 
development 

Rana 
draytonii 

California 
red-legged 
frog Threatened None 

Ca 
Species 
of Special 
Concern 

Unlikely, but possible 
impact; known from pond 
on-site and could move 
through use the ruderal 
grassland at the housing 
complex  

Oncorhynchus 
mykiss irideus 

steelhead - 
central 
California 
coast DPS Threatened None None 

No impact; no work within 
the wetted channel or the 
100 yr floodplain; no 
suitable habitat in 
disturbance area 

Eucyclogobius 
newberryi 

tidewater 
goby Endangered None 

Ca 
Species 
of Special 
Concern 

No impact; no work within 
the wetted channel or the 
100 yr floodplain; no 
suitable habitat in 
disturbance area 

Geothlypis 
trichas 
sinuosa 

saltmarsh 
common 
yellowthroat None None 

Ca 
Species 
of Special 
Concern 

No impact; no saltmarsh 
within or adjacent to 
project footprint 

Thamnophis 
sirtalis 
tetrataenia 

San Francisco 
garter snake Endangered Endangered 

Ca Fully 
Protected 

Unlikely, but possible  
impact; known from 14 
observations within 1 mile 
of the site 

    
This page represents ALL CNDDB occurrence’s that fall within 1 mile radius of the proposed well sites and 
housing complex footprint at Muzzi Ranch. 
 
THIS CNDDB DATA WAS DOWNLOADED FROM CNDDB on 5/23/16 and REFLECTS THE MOST CURRENT UPDATE 
TO THE SYSTEM of MAY 2016. 
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Of the seven species currently known from within 1 mile of the development 
sites, the California red-legged frog (CRLF) and San Francisco garter snake 
(SFGS) are the only two that could potentially be impacted during construction. 
Impacts would be highly unlikely at the well sites due to the lack of natural 
vegetation/habitat in the vicinity and lack of cover. While both the snake and 
frog are associated with ponds and slow moving water, they are known to use 
areas of dense cover, such as moist riparian areas, for movement and foraging 
in the summer. While the portion of the Hwy 84 drainage ditch/road berm 
adjacent to the proposed Farm Center does contain dense cover, field 
observations suggest that it is dry with little to no moisture by late spring - 
making it less hospitable for the frog, the snake, or either species prey base.  
That said, there is cover and the drainage does provide connectivity between 
the existing agricultural pond (e.g. potential habitat for SFGS and CRLF) and 
San Gregorio Creek. Simple measure could be installed to avoid any impacts to 
either of these listed species. The recommendations section below provides 
some avoidance and minimization measures that could be implemented before 
and during construction. 
 
Field Analysis 
The field analysis findings are organized around the 2 habitat types/features 
found at the two proposed development sites (the riparian corridor and ruderal 
slope adjacent to the potential well sites and the Hwy 84 drainage ditch/road 
berm and ruderal grassland within the proposed Farm Center).  
 
Well Sites:  
All three proposed well sites are located within an active agricultural field that 
was tilled and prepared for planting during survey work. The field had almost 
no vegetative cover during surveys. Map 2 and Photos 1-3 show the preferred 
well site and the two alternatives sites in context with the field and San 
Gregorio Creek’s riparian corridor. In order to ensure compliance with the 
County’s Riparian Ordinance, distance from the outboard dripline of the 
riparian corridor to each potential well site was measured in the field. Map 2 
displays these distances. The distances range from 126ft to 478ft, well outside 
of the 50ft buffer required by regulation. Map 2 also shows the vegetation 
communities in close proximity to the well sites. As noted above, all three well 
sites are currently located within an actively farmed field with little to no 
cover or native vegetation. The two habitat types mapped in the field are: San 
Gregorio Creek’s Riparian Corridor (Photo 4) and the Vegetated Slope between 
the upper and lower terrace fields (Photo 5).  
 
San Gregorio Creek’s riparian corridor is dense and nearly 200ft wide.   
The canopy is dominated by Salix sp along the channel in proximity to the 
potential well site. The understory is composed of a mix of native plants such 
as mugwort (Artemisia douglasiana), poison oak (Toxicodendron diversilobum), 
California blackberry (Rubus ursinus) and non-native species including the 
invasive cape ivy (Delairea odorate), pennyroyal (Mentha pulegium), and 
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poison hemlock (Conium maculatam). In addition to supporting a robust 
riparian corridor, San Gregorio Creek is known to support a run of steelhead 
(Central California Coast DPS) and a wealth of other aquatic species.  While no 
construction work will occur near or in the wetted channel or riparian corridor 
(e.g. no direct impacts to steelhead), we used FEMA data to determine if the 
wells would be within the 100 ft floodplain for San Gregorio Creek to identify 
potential for indirect impacts related to sediment discharge during drilling or 
infrastructure flooding after installation. Map 3 should the FEMA flood zones.  
All three potential locations are within Zone X, which is outside of the 100 yr 
floodplain.  
 
The vegetated sloped between the upper terrace field (where the well would 
be sited) and the lower terrace field ranges from 5-7ft high adjacent to 
Alternate Site 2 to approximately 30ft high near the Preferred Well Site. The 
slope is approximately 20 ft wide and is nearly vertical with slopes between 70-
80 degrees.  The herbaceous vegetation on these slope is a mix of native native 
and non-native plants including: poison hemlock, cape ivy, fennel (Foeniculum 
vulgare), radish (Raphanus sativus), bristly ox-tongue (Picris echioides) bee 
plant (Scrophularia californica) curly doc (Rumex crispus), and stinging nettle 
(Urtica dioica). In addition to the herbaceous vegetation, the vegetated slope 
does support 2 blue elderberry trees (Sambucus cerulea). 
 
No special status plant or wildlife were observed during the surveys. 
 
Farm Center: 
Map 4 displays the field mapping for the 3.1acre area proposed for the Farm 
Center.  In addition to the 3 vegetation types described below, the footprint 
currently contains an extensive area the is already developed. This includes the 
gravel and dirt driveway/access road, the farmstand, and a number of old farm 
buildings.  This area was not carefully assessed for biological value or 
resources, due to existing level of development.   
 
The drainage ditch/road berm along Hwy 84 contains two different vegetation 
types. One is willow dominated and the other is coyote brush dominated. See 
photos 7, 8 and 12.  The area mapped as “willow dominated riparian” only 
overlaps with the 3.1 acre footprint of the Farm Center at the southwestern 
corner.  Map 4 shows the extent of this overlap. Based on the County Riparian 
Buffer Regulations, this vegetation types meets the definition of riparian since 
it is dominated by a dense overstory of willows. Field observations suggest that 
drainage channel is ephemeral and, therefore the 30ft buffer has been imposed 
to ensure all development meets County regulations.   No development will 
occur within this buffer. The area mapped as “coyote brush dominated/non-
riparian” extends from the northern boundary of the willow dominated area, 
north through the entire proposed Farm Center site.  This vegetation type does 
not meet the County’s definition of riparian and therefore, no buffer is shown 
on the Map.  The coyote brush dominated area contains a dense cover of 
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coyote brush (Baccharis pilularis) and a mix of non-woody plants including: 
poison hemlock, teasel (Dipsacus sp), Himalayan blackberry (Rubus 
armeniacus), and bee plant.  
 
The bulk of the proposed Farm Center is currently mapped as fallowed/ 
ruderal. See photos 7, 9, 10, and 11. While these two blocks were mapped as 
the same vegetation type, it is important to note that the northern block was 
disced or plowed within 1 month of the survey work and the southern block 
appears to have been last tilled 3-6 months ago (exact date unknown). As such, 
vegetation establishment is significantly denser in the southern block than in 
the northern block. While the northern block was primarily unvegetated during 
the survey (Photo 7), the southern block contained a dense cover of non-
native/ruderal forbs and grasses. This vegetation type is common throughout 
disturbed sites and fallowed fields along the coast and contains a mix of 
introduced grasses and forbs such as wild oats (Avena sativa), annual rye 
(Lolium multiflorum), doc, fennel, radish, filaree (Erodium botrys), bristly ox-
tongue (Picris echioides) and cheeseweed (Malva parviflora). One interesting 
note on the southern block is that it contains a few very distinct patches of 
vegetation within this larger matrix. There is a dense patch of curly doc, 
cheeseweed, and ox-tongue surrounded by annual grasses and there is also a 
large patch of cereal barley (Hordeum spp). 
 
In addition to mapping the extent of each of these vegetation types, the ditch 
and fallowed fields were carefully assessed for woodrat nests, bird nests, and 
other signs of wildlife. A small flock of red-winged blackbirds (Agelaius 
phoeniceus) was observed during two of three site visits foraging in the 
southern ruderal field, western fence lizards (Sceloporoous occcidetalis) were 
observed on the farm road, a red-tailed hawk (Buteo jamaicensis) was heard 
calling and a number of American crows (Corvus brachyrhynchos) were 
observed on the nearby telephone/power wires.  
 
No special status plant or wildlife were observed during the surveys. 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
Due to the fact that development will be occurring in either existing 
agricultural fields (well) or fallowed fields and developed areas (Farm Center), 
a few minimization measure could be put in place prior to and during 
construction to avoid impacts to either the San Francisco garter snake or 
California red-legged frog.  

1. Maintain the fallowed fields via discing to keep the habitat within the 
Farm Center footprint from developing further complexity, which might 
attract various wildlife species and increase the probability of biological 
impacts during construction.  

2. Install exclusion fencing along the drainage ditch/road berm prior to 
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construction. This corridor is a potential movement corridor between 
the pond and San Gregorio Creek. While it is generally dry and very 
densely vegetated (not ideal conditions for either CRLF or SFGS during 
the summer), installing a fence that would keep any potential 
amphibians and reptiles moving along that corridor out of the work area 
would reduce any potential for impacts to these listed species or other 
wildlife using the cover for movement or foraging.  

3. Having a qualified biological monitor on site to inspect the work area 
prior to any construction activities and during any clearing and grubbing 
would further reduce the potential for any impacts to these or other 
wildlife species.  

4. In the unlikely event that a listed species is encountered, the monitor or 
POST staff will submit the occurrence data to the CNDDB. In the unlikely 
event that a listed species is encountered and cannot be avoided (and 
does not leave the site on its own volition) the biological monitor will 
contact both local DFW representatives and USFWS staff before 
proceeding.  

 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
James D. Robins
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